The Slade Scholarship

(Founded by gifts made to the University of Mr W. B. Slade. These gifts, with accrued interest, have provided a capital sum of \$2,000 for the purposes of the scholarship.)

1. Purpose

The purpose of the scholarship is to support high achieving students undertaking an undergraduate agricultural science program.

2. Definitions

Associate Dean (Academic) means the Associate Dean (Academic), Faculty of Science **Scholarship** means the Slade Scholarship

3. Value and duration of the scholarship

- (1) The scholarship is the annual income from the fund.
- (2) The scholarship is awarded annually by Senate on the recommendation of the Associate Dean (Academic).
- (3) In the event of a scholarship lapsing or the emoluments thereof ceasing to become payable to the person to whom the scholarship has been awarded, the Senate, on the recommendation of the Associate Dean (Academic), may appoint some qualified person to hold the scholarship for the balance of the year, or may resolve that such emoluments be added to and become part of the principal sum.

4. Eligibility for award

An applicant is eligible for the award of a scholarship in a year if, in semester 1 of the year of the award, the applicant is enrolled full-time in the third year of an undergraduate Agricultural Science program.

5. Selection Process

- (1) The Associate Dean (Academic) must rank the eligible applicants consecutively in order of merit, based on, for each applicant:
 - (a) Grade Point Average achieved during the second year of the program
 - (b) any other evidence that may be considered relevant by the Associate Dean (Academic) to future success by the student in the agriculture, agronomy or related industries
- (2) If the Associate Dean (Academic) is satisfied that at least one eligible applicant is of sufficient merit to warrant the award of the scholarship, the Associate Dean (Academic) must recommend that the scholarship be awarded to the applicant with the highest ranking.

6. Scholarship conditions

- (1) The scholarship is tenable for one year, subject to:
 - (a) the recipient's continued full-time enrolment in the program for which the scholarship was awarded.
- (2) If the recipient fails to satisfy 6(1), the recipient must show cause to the Associate Dean (Academic) why the scholarship should not be cancelled.